PORTFOLIO COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS TO

NATIONAL SPORT AND COMMUNICATION SYSTEMRECREATION BILL

[B 113-98]

LIBRARY

1998 - 10- _ 6

LIBRARY

-nu-1 COMMUNICATION & INFORMATION SYSTEM

(As agreed to by the Pot-folio Committee on Sport and Recreation (National Assembly))

[B 113A-98]

REPUBLIEK VAN SUID-AFRIKA

PORTEFEULJEKOMITEE-AMENDEMENTE OP

WETSONTWERP OP NASIONALE SPORT EN REKREASIE

[W 113-98]

(Soos goedgekeur deur die Portefeuljekomitee oor Sport en Ontspanning (Nasionale Vergadering))

[W' 113A—98]

ISBN O 621285862

AMENDMENTS AGREED TO

SOUTH AFRICAN SPORTS AND RECREATION BILL [B 11 3–98]

CLAUSE 1

1. On page 2, after line 4, to insert:

"General Assembly" means a duly constituted assembly of representatives of National Federations, Multi-coded Sports Organisations, and such other parties contemplated in this Act, convened by the Chairperson of the Commission or a person designated by him or her, in terms of this Act;

2. On page 2, after line 5, to insert:

"NAPCOSA" means the National Paralympic Committee of South Africa;

CLAUSE 2

- 1. On page 2, in line 33, to omit all the words after "Republic," up to and including "tertiary" in line 35 and to substitute "save NOCSA".
- 2. On page 4, in line 3, after "including" to insert "training programmed and".
- **3.** On page **4.** in line **7.** to omit "involved in sport and recreation".

CLAUSE 4

- 1. On page 4, in line 15, after "NOCSA" to insert ", in respect of the Olympic Games".
- 2. On page 4, in line 25, after "Commission" to insert:

in consultation with provincial, local government and relevant sport and recreation bodies

CLAUSE 5

Clause rejected.

NEW CLAUSE

1. That the following be a new Clause:

Membership of Sports Commission

5. (1) Membership of the Sports Commission will be open to all those sport and recreation bodies who qualify in terms of the recognition criteria determined by the Sports Commission.

(2) No membership shall be granted to a sports and recreation federation which permits or tolerates a system or practice of discrimination based on gender, race, disability, religion or creed.

CLAUSE 6

1. On page **4,** from line 45, to omit subsection(1).

CLAUSE 7

- 1. On page 4, from line 51, to omit "in collaboration with NOCSA and the national federations".
- On page 6, from line 13, to omit "in collaboration with SANREC and the recreation federations".

CLAUSE 8

- 1. On page 6, after line 35, to add:
 - (3) The Sports Commission will, when planning such facilities, ensure that special consideration is given to the accessibility of such facilities to sports people and spectators with disabilities.

CLAUSE 9

- 1. On page 6, from line 37, to omit "in collaboration with the national and recreation federations".
- 2. On page 6, in line 49, to omit "and services at provincial level" and to substitute "of the Sports Commission".
- 3. On page 6, in line 50, to omit "be advised by NOCSA, SANREC, SISA and WASSA with regard to" and to substitute "spearhead".
- 4. On page 8, in line 1, after "youth" to insert:

attending school and those who are no longer attending school

CLAUSE 10

- 1. On page 8, in line 20, to omit "stepping up of" and to substitute "increase".
- 2. On page 8, in line 21, after "women" to insert ", senior citizens, neglected rural areas".
- 3. On page 8, in line 28, to omit "competition" and to substitute "programmed".
- 4. On page 8, in line 29, after "groups" to insert:

particularly women and people with disabilities,

CLAUSE 11,

1. On page 8, in line 33, after "the" to insert "applicable".

CLAUSE 13

- 1. On page 8, in line 42, after "procedure" to insert "and remedies".
- 2. On page 8, in line 48, to omit the second "a" and to insert "any".
- 3. On page 10, in line 8, to omit "sex" and to insert "gender".

CLAUSE 14

1. On page 10, from line 27, to omit subsection (2).

CLAUSE 15

- 1. On page 10, in line 31, after "him" to insert "or her".
- 2. On page 10, from line 31, to omit "Chief Executive Officer" and to substitute "Chairperson".
- 3. On page 10, in line 35, after "him" to insert "or her".

LONG TITLE

1. On page 2, from the second line, to omit "macro sports and recreation bodies,".